
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL 

WELL-BEING) will be held in the CIVIC SUTE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 5 JULY 2011 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend 
for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 7th June 2011. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

Mrs A Jerrom 
388009 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 
10) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 17th 
June 2011 is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and to 
comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
10 Minutes. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. SHARED HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY SERVICES  (Pages 11 
- 14) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services on shared 
Home Improvement Agency Services. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

S Plant 
388240 



 
5. ANNUAL REPORT ON ORGANISATIONS SUPPORTED BY 

GRANTS VIA SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS 2010-11  (Pages 
15 - 20) 

 

 

 To receive a report from the Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services on organisations supported by grants via service 
level agreements. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 

D Smith 
388377 

6. CABINET FEEDBACK: ONE LEISURE FINANCE / 
CONSULTATION PROCESSES  (Pages 21 - 22) 

 
 

 To receive a report from the Cabinet outlining their deliberations on 
the Panel’s study into One Leisure Finance and the Council’s 
consultation processes. 
 
10 Minutes. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

7. ONE LEISURE FINANCE  (Pages 23 - 24) 
 

 

 To receive a report from the One Leisure Working Group. 
 
10 Minutes. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10   
 

 

 To consider and comment upon the draft Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report for 2009/10 (TO FOLLOW). 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

9. CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS WELL-BEING AND HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  (Pages 25 - 32) 

 
 

 To receive an update on the outcome of recent meetings of the 
Cambridgeshire Adults, Well-Being and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
5 Minutes. 
 

 

10. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 33 - 40) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, the current programme of Overview and 
Scrutiny studies. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS  (Pages 41 - 48) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
on the Panel’s programme of studies. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 



 
12. SCRUTINY  (Pages 49 - 56) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest and to raise 
any other matters for scrutiny that fall within the remit of the Panel. 
 
5 Minutes. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 27 day of June 2011  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: (01480) 388006 / email: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 



 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 7 June 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors S Akthar, K M Baker, J J Dutton, 

Mrs P A Jordan, Mrs D C Reynolds and 
R J West. 
 
Mr R Coxhead and Mrs M Nicholas 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors I C Bates, 
Mrs J A Dew and S M Van De Kerkhove. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor P G Mitchell and Councillor T D 

Sanderson. 
 
 
6. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 5th April and 18th 

May 2011 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

7. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st June to 30th September 2011. 
 
The Panel was advised that both the Homelessness Strategy and the 
Home Improvement Agency Review – Future Delivery Model 
Consultation, would be submitted to the Panel following changes to 
the allocation of portfolio responsibilities to the Panels since the Plan 
had been published.  
 

9. ONE LEISURE ST  IVES - PROPOSALS FOR DEVELOPMENT   
 

 In light of the proposed redevelopment of One Leisure St Ives and the 
consequential closure of the rifle range and associated facilities, Mr T 
Smith, Honorary Secretary of St Ives Rifle and Pistol Club addressed 
the Panel on the impact of the proposals on the Club.  Mr Smith 
outlined the history of the Club, which had been established in 1942.  
The Club had been based at the St Ives Outdoor Centre.  It owned its 
own armoury and equipment and had moved to the present site in 
1974 when, with the aid of a Sports Council grant, the specialised 

Agenda Item 1

1



facilities required by the Club had been incorporated into the leisure 
centre. 
 
Mr Smith explained that the club consisted of 62 members, two of 
whom were disabled. Although the possibility of moving to a new site 
had been investigated, no alternative facilities had been found.  Mr 
Smith brought to the attention of the Panel the Club’s recent 
involvement in providing target shooting taster sessions in association 
with the leisure centre, which had been oversubscribed.  He pointed 
out that, in addition to the disabled, the Club catered for several youth 
groups. This gave young people the opportunity to take part in the 
sport in a safe
[...]
the availability of alternative space at the Centre 
for the Club, Mr Bell suggested that there was a possibility that space 
might be found above the proposed new extension, however, this 
would require further design work and the cost was not known.  With 
respect to the original loan for the provision of the facility, Members 
were advised that the Sports Council had confirmed that the grant 
had been given in perpetuity and there was no longer an obligation on 
the Council to continue to provide the facility. Mr Smith had been 
advised of this.  With regard to the question of accessibility, Mr Bell 
was of the opinion that the proposed alternative facility would be 
accessible to a larger number of disabled people.  Having discussed 
the Council’s contrasting priorities in terms of increasing its income by 
competing in the commercial leisure sector compared with providing a 
diverse range of services to residents, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to 
 

a) approve Option B to redevelop One Leisure St Ives; 
and 

b) investigate incorporating a reduced rifle range within 
the redevelopment. 

 
12. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

3



13. CONSULTATION PROCESSES   
 

 (Councillor P G Mitchell was in attendance for this Item.) 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Consultation Processes 
Working Group (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
Councillor P G Mitchell acquainted the Panel with the outcome of the 
deliberations of the Working Group. The Working Group had been 
established to review the Council’s consultation and engagement 
policies, procedures and practices with a view to making 
recommendations on possible improvements to the existing 
processes. 
 
In considering the report, Members’ attention was drawn to the key 
issues that the Group had addressed and to its recommendations.  
Particular reference was made to examples of previous consultations
[...]
h the aid of a report by the One Leisure Finance Working Group (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was 
provided with an update on the progress of the Working Group’s 
review of the financial performance of One Leisure. 
 
In considering the initial findings of the Working Group and having 
noted the benefits of looking at both social and economic aspects of 
the service, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Working Group’s recommendation be submitted to the 

Cabinet. 
 

16. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS - SCHEME OF CO-OPTION   
 

 The Panel considered the Council’s Scheme of Co-option to Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book), which had been amended having regard to input from the 
Council’s Co-opted Members. Having acknowledged the valuable 
contribution made to the Panel by the Co-opted Members, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
  
 that the revised scheme of co-option be adopted. 
 

17. CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS WELL-BEING AND HEALTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
 The Panel received and noted the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Adults, Well-Being and Health Scrutiny Committee held on 22nd 
March 2011 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book).  
Having attended the Committee’s first meeting of the new Municipal 
Year, Councillor West undertook to make the Minutes of that meeting 
available to the next meeting of the Panel. 
 

18. REMIT AND WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel’s programme of studies and providing an 
opportunity for Members to plan their work programme for the year.  
The Panel was acquainted with the changes to Executive Councillors’ 
responsibilities following the election of a new Executive Leader of the 
Council and the ensuing changes to the allocation of Council services 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Panels.   
 
In discussing possible future studies Members requested further 
information on the issue of homelessness and the Council’s capacity 
to meet its statutory duties in this respect. 
 
Membership of the Panel’s existing working groups was discussed by 
the Panel and appointments were made to both the Voluntary Sector 
Working Group and the One Leisure Finance Working Group.  The 
Panel also was informed of the ongoing review into the operation of 

5



the Strategic Partnership, following which the Panel would commence 
scrutiny of the thematic groups that fell within their remit. 
 
Following discussion on a number of suggestions for studies by Panel 
Members, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a. that the contents of the report be noted; 
b. that a scoping report be submitted to a future meeting on 

the emerging issues of homelessness and the Council’s 
capacity to meet its statutory duties in this respect; 

c. that a scoping report be submitted to a future meeting on 
the Council’s Neighbourhood Panels; 

d. that Councillors Mrs P A Jordan and K M Baker be 
appointed to the Voluntary Sector Working Group; 

e. that Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds be appointed to the One 
Leisure Finance Joint Working Group, and 

f. Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds be appointed as the Panel’s 
representative to Cambridgeshire’s Safer and Stronger 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s investigations into 
domestic abuse. 

 
19. SCRUTINY   

 
 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 

Decision Digest. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

6



 

 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 17 June 2011 
For Period: 1 July 2011 to 31 October 2011 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Leader of the Council, with responsibility for 
  Strategic Economic Development 

3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon   PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor N J Guyatt  - Deputy Leader of the C
[...]
ision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 
to be made by 

Date 
decision to 
be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Consultation Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 
 
Developer 
Contributions 
Supplementary 
Planning 
Document*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
20 Oct 2011 
 

 
Local Infrastructure 
Framework 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388430 or email 
Paul.Bland@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Approve for public 
consultation.  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
Planning Proposals 
Development Plan 
Document 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
20 Oct 2011 
 

 
Updated SHLAA, 
Employment Land 
Review, Updated 
Retail Study 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388430 or email 
Paul.Bland@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Approve findings for 
consultations as 
preferred options.  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
RAF Brampton Urban 
Design Framework 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
20 Oct 2011 
 

 
Agreed Urban Design 
Framework 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388430 or email 
Paul.Bland@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Adopt as Council 
Policy.  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 

10



 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1  To seek Cabinet’s ‘in principle’ approval to establish a shared Home 

Improvement Agency (HIA) service with Cambridge City and South 
Cambridgeshire District Council. 

 
1.2 To seek delegated authority to be given to the Managing Director 

(Communities, Partnerships and Projects), following  consultation with 
the executive councillor for Resources and Customer Services and the 
Managing Director (Resources) to approve the establishment of the 
shared service. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The HIA oversees the provision of aids and adaptations to the homes 

of those with disabilities.  This is for both private and housing 
association homes.  The service is provided 
[...]
and SCDC is the opportunity to sustain a level of operation that 
would otherwise become increasingly fragile.  In addition, as the team 
at each authority is relatively small a combined service offers more 
resilience for staff absences. 

 
4. Ongoing Considerations 
 
4.1 There are various work streams, some of which are mentioned below, 

that are ongoing and some which will commence if Cabinet give in-
principle agreement to the shared service. 
 

• staff consultation (commenced) 
• IT solutions 
• Business Process examination and modelling 
• the development of a legal protocol to govern the shared service 
• the development of an agreed cost/risk sharing mechanism between 

the authorities.  
• The treatment of residual overheads 

 
5. Conclusions/Summary 
 
5.1 This report is about setting up a shared Home Improvement Agency 

with South Cambridgeshire District Council, Cambridge City Council 
and Huntingdonshire District Council.  The shared service is proposed 
as it will offer the best opportunity to sustain the current levels of 
service across the districts at a time of reducing budgets.  In addition, 
as the team at each authority is relatively small a combined service 
offers more resilience for staff absences. 

 
5.2  The model proposed is for a single staff team to be primarily based at 

the SCDC’s offices in Cambourne administered and line managed by 
the City Council.  This proposal will save HDC circa £30,000 per 
annum.  The target date to establish of the shared service is April 2012. 

 
6. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
a) agree in principle that a shared Home Improvement Agency 

Service be established with Cambridge City and South Cambs 
District Councils; 

13



 
 

b) that delegated authority to be given to the Managing Director 
(Communities, Partnerships and Projects), following  consultation 
with the executive councillor for Resources and Customer 
Services and the Managing Director (Resources) to approve th
[...]
med.  
 

 
 

Services for 
young people 
established.  
 

 

6 Welcome 
events organised 
for new residents. 

 

Loves farm 
Community 
Action plan to 
be produced  

Performance Established  Target achieved Established  Established  Target achieved Completed 
Comment The organisation is performing as agreed. 

Total HDC revenue contribution for 2009/10 £37,140 
 
 

20



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL       5th JULY 2011 
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING)   

 
 

 
CABINET FEEDBACK: 

ONE LEISURE FINANCE/CONSULTATION PROCESSES 
(Report by the Cabinet) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 At its meeting on 23rd June 2011, the Cabinet considered a report by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) on the findings of 
the Panel's Working Group’s regarding the financial performance of 
One Leisure and the Council’s consultation and engagement policies, 
procedures and practices.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel established working groups to 

review: 
• the financial performance of One Leisure and make 

recommendations on the services’ future strategic direction; 
and 

• the Council’s consultation and engagement policies, 
procedures and practices with a view to making 
recommendations on possible improvements to the current 
process. 

 
3. DELIBERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Cabinet discussed the Working Group’s concerns over the rising 

cost of IT network and helpdesk services. Executive Councillors 
referred to the various elements of the service provided by the IT 
division and its use in the day to day running of the leisure centres. 
The Cabinet was conscious of the need to achieve savings and have 
requested the Executive Councillor for Organisational Development to 
review the Council’s IT costs, including the basis upon which the IT 
network service is re-charged to users. 

 
3.2 With regard to the Council’s consultation and engagement policies, the 

Cabinet was conscious that the study emerged as a result of concerns 
raised by members of the pu
[...]
ate and on the service’s future strategic direction. 
These matters will be considered further at future meetings. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor D M Tysoe 
Chairman 

24



1 

Scrutiny Committee  
  
ADULTS, WELLBEING AND 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

24th May 2011    
 

 

  Action 
 1. CONFIRMATION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011 – 12   

   
 The Committee noted that Councillor Kevin Reynolds had been appointed 

Chairman of the Committee for the municipal year 2011 – 12.  The Chairman 
paid tribute to the dedication and hard work of his predecessor, Councillor 
Geoffrey Heathcock. 

 

   
2. CONFIRMATION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR  

2011 – 12 
 

   
 The Committee noted that Councillor Gail Kenney had been appointed Vice-

Chairman of the Committee for the municipal year 2011 – 12. 
 

   
3. CO-OPTION OF DISTRICT AND CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS  
   
 The Committee noted that, because of the timing of the present meeting in 

relation to the district councils’ annual meetings, only Huntingdonshire District 
Council had been able to nominate a member and substitute to the Committee. 

 

   
 The Committee co-opted Councillor Richard West as Huntingdonshire District 

Council’s representative, and Councillor Deborah Reynolds as his substitute. 
 

   
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
   
 Councillor V McGuire declared a personal interest under paragraph 8 of the 

Code of Conduct by reason of working for a caring agency.  Councillors Austen, 
Kenney, V McGuire and West declared a personal interest as members of 
Cambridgeshire Older People’s Enterprise (COPE). 

 

   
5. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING – 22nd MARCH 2011  
   
 The minutes of the final meeting of the Adults, Wellbeing and Health Scrutiny 

Committee, held on 22nd March 2011, were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

   
6. MEMBER-LED REVIEW OF ACCESS TO CARE, SUPPORT AND ADVICE 

FOR PEOPLE WITH DEMENTIA AND THEIR CARERS FOLLOWING 
DIAGNOSIS: FINAL REP
[...]
ormance of One 
Leisure and make recommendations on 
the services’ future strategic direction. 
Members have been acquainted with 
the Group’s discussions on the 
following overheads and recharges -   

 
Ø Leisure Service Management 
Ø Information Technology Network 
Ø Accountancy 

Ø Information Technology 
Helpdesk 

Ø Payroll 
Ø Human Resources 

 
In considering the content of the report, 
the Economic Well-Being Panel has 
noted a number of emerging issues, 
which will be examined in further detail 
as part of the review. In the interim 
period and having regard to the cost of 
IT Network and Helpdesk Services, the 
Panel has asked the Cabinet to arrange 
for  a separate review to be undertaken 
of the  Council’s IT costs. This is to 
include the basis upon which the IT 
Network Service is recharged to users.  
Members of the Social Well-Being 
Panel have commented on the benefits 
of looking at both the social and 
economic aspects of the service and 
have also endorsed the Working 
Group’s recommendation for a separate 
review of the Council’s IT costs. 

 
The Economic Well-Being Panel has 
also asked the Head of Financial 
Services to provide further information 
on central recharges within the District 
Council with a view to ascertaining 
whether there is any scope for a study 
on this subject. 
 
At a subsequent meeting of the 
Cabinet, Executive Councillors referred 
to the various elements of the service 
provided by the IT Division and 
acknowledged its use in the day to day 
running of the leisure centres.  
However, it was felt that a review of the 
Council’s IT costs could be undertaken 
and the Executive Councillor for 
Organisational Development has 
agreed to oversee this. 
 
DRAFT PLANNING POLICY 
STATEMENT – PLANNING FOR 
TRAVELLER SITES 
 
The Cabinet and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-
Being) have endorsed the content of a 

50



DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn    DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt     Edition 115 
 

Further in
[...]
 Body. It recommended 

that a joint commission be considered 
to ensure future funding certainty, 
better value for money and consistency 
in service delivery. 
 
The Cabinet has authorised the 
Managing Director (Communities, 
Partnerships and Projects), after 
consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Resources & Customer 
Services to approve the establishment 
of the service.  

56


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN
	4 SHARED HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY SERVICES
	5 ANNUAL REPORT ON ORGANISATIONS SUPPORTED BY GRANTS VIA SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS 2010-11
	Appendix 'A' 20010-11Performance Indicators report

	6 CABINET FEEDBACK: ONE LEISURE FINANCE / CONSULTATION PROCESSES
	7 ONE LEISURE FINANCE
	9 CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS WELL-BEING AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	10 WORK PLAN STUDIES
	11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS
	12 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 5 July 
2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R J West – Vice-Chairman. 
   
  Councillors S Akthar, K M Baker, I C Bates, 

J J Dutton, Mrs P A Jordan, 
S M Van De Kerkhove and 
Mrs D C Reynolds.  
 
Co-opted Members – Mr R Coxhead and Mrs 
M Nicholas. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors S J 
Criswell and Mrs J A Dew. 

 
 
20. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 7th June 2011 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor K M Baker declared a personal interest in Minute No. 24 by 
virtue of being a Member of Shopmobility Trust. 
 
Councillor J J Dutton declared a personal interest in Minute No. 24 as 
a Director of the Citizens Advice Bureau and a member of the Hunts 
Forum of Voluntary Organisations. 
 
Councillor I C Bates declared a personal interest in Minute No. 29 by 
virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

22. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st July to 31st October 2011. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor I C Bates on whether the 
business plan for One Leisure St Ives – Proposals for Development 
would be submitted to the Panel, Members were informed that a 
report on the proposals had been considered at the last meeting. 
Officers undertook to re-circulate the report together with the Panel’s 
comments on the proposals. 
 
 
 



23. SHARED HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY SERVICES   
 

 (Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Resources and 
Customer Services, was in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel gave consideration 
to a proposal to establish a shared Home Improvement Agency 
Service with Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire District 
Councils.  
 
By way of background, the Executive Councillor for Resources and 
Customer Services reported on the terms of the proposal for the 
Home Improvement Agency Service to be managed by Cambridge 
City Council from South Cambridgeshire District Council’s offices. 
 
The Panel asked questions about a number of matters relating to the 
proposals including the adoption of best practice methods and the 
need to ensure that appropriate standards were maintained by other 
providers who contributed towards the delivery of the service. 
However, in the absence of an Officer to respond to their questions, 
Members requested that this item was placed on the Agenda for their 
next meeting to enable them to give further consideration to this 
matter. 
 
Having been informed that the Cabinet had already agreed in 
principle to the establishment of a shared Home Improvement Agency 
Service and authorised the Managing Director (Communities, 
Partnerships and Projects), following consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Resources and Customer Services and the Managing 
Director (Resources), to establish a shared service, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Managing Director (Communities, Partnerships and 

Projects), together with the Head of Housing Services and the 
Executive Councillor for Resources and Customer Services, 
be requested to attend the September 2011 meeting of the 
Panel to respond to the questions raised by Members in 
respect of the establishment of a shared Home Improvement 
Agency Service with Cambridge City and South 
Cambridgeshire District Councils. 

 
24. ANNUAL REPORT ON ORGANISATIONS SUPPORTED BY 

GRANTS VIA SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS 2010-11   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Environmental and 
Community Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) containing details of the performance of voluntary 
organisations in Huntingdonshire who received funding from the 
Council via service level agreements.  
 
The Council’s Community Health Manager, Mr D Smith, outlined the 
background to the current performance framework and apprised 
Members of details of how the agreements were managed by the 
Council. In so doing, he reported that all organisations were 
monitored against a set of agreed performance indicators and other 



organisational criteria on a quarterly basis. Members’ attention was 
drawn to the two indicators where the performance targets had not 
been achieved in the previous year and the reasons for the 
performance reported. Comment was made by a Member that the 
abolition by the Government of requirements to produce performance 
data meant there was an opportunity to reduce the burden on 
voluntary organisations of providing such information to the Council. 
In response, the Community Health Manager reported that this was a 
matter that would be reviewed with the Executive Councillor for 
Healthy and Active Communities.  
 
In noting that the outcome of a review of the funding arrangements for 
the voluntary sector was currently being undertaken and having 
expressed their satisfaction with the content of the report, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

25. CABINET FEEDBACK: ONE LEISURE FINANCE / 
CONSULTATION PROCESSES   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report from the Cabinet (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining their deliberations on 
the Panel’s studies into the financial performance of One Leisure and 
the Council’s consultation and engagement policies, procedures and 
practices. With regard to the former, it was noted that the Executive 
Councillor for Organisational Development had been tasked with 
reviewing the Council’s IT costs, including the basis upon which the IT 
network service was re-charged to users. Having regard to the latter, 
it was reported that the recommendations relating to the Working 
Group’s involvement in the wider review of the Consultation and 
Engagement Strategy and associated Guidance and the effective 
utilisation of the Council’s Consultation Calendar and Database had 
been endorsed by the Cabinet. The Managing Director (Resources) 
had been requested to consider how the current process could be 
improved and to report on his findings at a future meeting of the 
Panel.  
 

26. ONE LEISURE FINANCE   
 

 With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel were acquainted with the outcome of a recent 
meeting of the One Leisure Finance Working Group which had been 
held on 23rd June 2011. Matters that were discussed included the 
profitability of individual activities, return on capital investments and 
admission levels to each of the Centres before and after 
improvements had been made. A further meeting of the Working 
Group would be held on 1st September 2011. 
 

27. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11   
 

 The Panel reviewed the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
2010/11 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). In so 
doing, Members were reminded of the constitutional requirement to 
produce a Report each year. They welcomed the progress which had 
been made in respect of the Monitoring of Section 106 Agreements. 



 
28. CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS WELL-BEING AND HEALTH 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 

 The Panel received and noted the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Cambridgeshire Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 24th May 2011 (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book). A further meeting of the Committee would be held on 
7th July 2011 where consideration would be given to GP led 
commissioning. 
 

29. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels.  
 
The Scrutiny and Review Manager reported on an opportunity for joint 
working with the Environmental Well-Being Panel in respect of the 
study into Gypsy and Traveller Welfare. Councillor I C Bates informed 
the Panel that a meeting had recently been held at the County 
Council to consider the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Needs 
Assessment. Having been advised that a report on this subject was 
available, Members requested that a copy of the report was circulated 
to them for information purposes.   
 
With regard to the studies relating to CCTV provision within the 
District and the financial implications of the Council’s future housing 
responsibilities, the Panel expressed the view that these matters fell 
within the responsibility of the Social Well-Being Panel. 
 
Councillor R J West reported that Councillor S J Criswell would be 
attending a meeting of the Hunts Health Board, the pilot GP 
commissioning consortia in Huntingdonshire. A seminar on this 
subject was currently being arranged for Members. 
 

30. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. It was reported that, as the Government 
had not signed off the terms of the management contract, Circle had 
not yet assumed responsibility for the management of Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital. Additionally, it was reported that a meeting of the Voluntary 
Sector Working Group had been arranged to take place at the end of 
the month and that the Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership (HSP) 
Executive and Board would be considering the future of the HSP at 
their meetings in July.   
 
 
 
 
 



31. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 115th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


